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PART I

Item 1. Financial Statements

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

         
  December 31,  September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

ASSETS         
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 67,745  $ 158,990 
Due from card associations   7,855   6,304 
Trade receivables, net   125,396   127,835 
Seller’s interest and credit card receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts ($17,151 and $11,407 at

December 31, 2003 and September 30, 2004, respectively)   271,396   209,635 
Deferred tax asset, net   45,881   44,512 
Other current assets   64,579   73,330 
   

 
   

 
 

Total current assets   582,852   620,606 
Redemption settlement assets, restricted   215,271   230,466 
Property and equipment, net   133,746   118,451 
Other non-current assets   27,647   25,646 
Due from securitizations   280,778   178,471 
Intangible assets, net   143,733   126,870 
Goodwill   484,415   477,566 
   

 
   

 
 

Total assets  $1,868,442  $1,778,076 
   

 

   

 

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Accounts payable  $ 64,486  $ 66,848 
Accrued expenses   108,861   120,828 
Merchant settlement obligations   56,904   74,343 
Other current liabilities   59,359   50,899 
Certificates of deposit   195,800   32,600 
Other current debt   4,990   4,255 
   

 
   

 
 

Total current liabilities   490,400   349,773 
Other long-term liabilities   13,731   9,140 
Deferred tax liability, net   6,744   2,691 
Deferred revenue—service   132,741   144,882 
Deferred revenue—redemption   333,134   356,006 
Certificates of deposit   4,600   — 
Credit facilities and other debt, long-term   184,761   97,898 
   

 
   

 
 

Total liabilities   1,166,111   960,390 
Stockholders’ equity:         
Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 200,000 shares; issued 80,043 shares as of December 31, 2003,

81,744 shares as of September 30, 2004   800   817 
Additional paid-in capital   611,550   637,163 
Treasury stock, at cost, 418 shares (December 31, 2003 and September 30, 2004)   (6,151)   (6,151)
Retained earnings   96,965   183,319 
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (833)   2,538 
   

 
   

 
 

Total stockholders’ equity   702,331   817,686 
   

 
   

 
 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,868,442  $1,778,076 
   

 

   

 

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

  as restated-      as restated-     
  see Note 10      see Note 10     
Revenues                 

Transaction and marketing services  $135,013  $157,247  $396,534  $463,025 
Redemption   45,100   55,339   123,236   160,316 
Securitization income   73,744   80,643   214,189   268,160 
Other revenue   5,230   5,643   14,693   19,101 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total revenues   259,087   298,872   748,652   910,602 
Operating expenses                 

Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and amortization disclosed
separately below)   191,241   218,908   558,188   654,876 

General and administrative   12,945   15,414   40,835   44,494 
Depreciation and other amortization   13,382   15,236   39,676   47,025 
Amortization of purchased intangibles   4,760   6,556   14,222   20,060 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total operating expenses   222,328   256,114   652,921   766,455 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Operating income   36,759   42,758   95,731   144,147 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   462   —   2,407   808 
Interest expense, net   2,105   1,029   12,110   4,727 
Other debt-related expenses   —   —   4,275   — 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income before income taxes   34,192   41,729   76,939   138,612 
Provision for income taxes   13,112   15,732   29,456   52,258 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net income  $ 21,080  $ 25,997  $ 47,483  $ 86,354 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Net income per share—basic  $ 0.27  $ 0.32  $ 0.61  $ 1.07 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Net income per share—diluted  $ 0.26  $ 0.31  $ 0.60  $ 1.03 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Weighted average shares—basic   79,227   81,387   77,452   80,861 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Weighted average shares—diluted   82,352   84,703   79,715   83,792 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

         
  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

  as restated-     
  see Note 10     
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:         

Net income  $ 47,483  $ 86,354 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization   53,898   67,085 
Deferred income taxes   (1,594)   12,868 
Accretion of deferred income   (547)   — 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   2,407   808 
Provision for (recovery of) doubtful accounts   12,497   (661)
Non-cash compensation   2,654   — 

Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:         
Change in trade receivables   (10,678)   (4,136)
Change in merchant settlement activity   8,525   18,990 
Change in other assets   (12,607)   3,135 
Change in accounts payable and accrued expenses   32,045   16,700 
Change in deferred revenue   25,378   21,053 
Change in other liabilities   609   (15,370)

Purchase of credit card receivables   (271,251)   (34,417)
Proceeds from sale of credit card receivable portfolios to securitization trusts   202,322   105,538 
Other operating activities   5,435   381 
   

 
   

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities   96,576   278,328 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:         

Change in redemption settlement assets   (12,724)   (6,434)
Payments for acquired businesses, net of cash acquired   (17,469)   (780)
Payments to secure customer contracts   (30,541)   — 
Change in seller’s interest   (46,536)   (9,838)
Change in due from securitizations   26,997   101,059 
Capital expenditures   (29,758)   (35,244)
Other investing activities   3,935   (530)
   

 
   

 
 

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (106,096)   48,233 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:         

Borrowings under debt agreements   501,709   339,773 
Repayment of borrowings   (558,073)   (595,716)
Payment of capital lease obligations   (568)   (3,892)
Proceeds from public stock offering   61,910   — 
Proceeds from other issuances of common stock   14,905   25,630 
   

 
   

 
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   19,883   (234,205)
   

 
   

 
 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   4,255   (1,111)
   

 
   

 
 

Change in cash and cash equivalents   14,618   91,245 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   30,439   67,745 
   

 
   

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 45,057  $ 158,990 
   

 

   

 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:         
Interest paid  $ 17,236  $ 6,719 

   

 

   

 

 

Income taxes paid  $ 11,996  $ 15,106 
   

 

   

 

 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

     The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared by Alliance Data Systems Corporation (“ADSC” or,
including its wholly owned subsidiaries, the “Company”), without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”). Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. However, the Company believes
that the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2003.

     The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal, recurring adjustments) which are,
in the opinion of management, necessary to state fairly the results for the interim periods presented. The results of operations for the interim periods presented
are not necessarily indicative of the operating results to be expected for any subsequent interim period or for the fiscal year.

     The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

     For purposes of comparability, certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation. Such reclassifications
have no impact on previously reported net income.

2. SHARES USED IN COMPUTING NET INCOME PER SHARE

     The computation of the number of shares used in calculating basic and diluted net income per share is as follows. No adjustments were made to net income
in the computation of diluted net income per share for all periods presented.

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

      (in thousands)     
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used for calculation of basic net

income per share   79,227   81,387   77,452   80,861 
Employee stock options   3,125   3,316   2,263   2,931 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total shares used for calculation of diluted net income per share   82,352   84,703   79,715   83,792 
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

     Intangible assets consist of the following:

                 

  
September 30, 2004

  
      Accumulated     

  
Gross Assets

 
Amortization

 
Net

 
Amortization Life and Method

  (in thousands)     
Premium on purchased credit card portfolios  $ 43,137  $(10,976)  $ 32,161  3-10 years—straight line
Customer contracts and lists   113,153   (39,058)   74,095  3-20 years—straight line
Noncompete agreements   1,500   (1,109)   391  1-5 years—straight line
Collector database   55,482   (35,259)   20,223  15%—declining balance
   

 
   

 
   

 
     

Total intangible assets  $213,272  $(86,402)  $126,870     
   

 

   

 

   

 

     

                 

  
December 31, 2003

  
      Accumulated     

  
Gross Assets

 
Amortization

 
Net

 
Amortization Life and Method

  (in thousands)     
Premium on purchased credit card portfolios  $ 42,142  $ (6,774)  $ 35,368  3-10 years—straight line
Customer contracts and lists   131,487   (46,308)   85,179  3-20 years—straight line
Noncompete agreements   4,300   (3,399)   901  1-5 years—straight line
Collector database   53,991   (31,706)   22,285  15%—declining balance
   

 
   

 
   

 
     

Total intangible assets  $231,920  $(88,187)  $143,733     
   

 

   

 

   

 

     

Goodwill

     The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, are as follows:

                 
  Transaction  Credit  Marketing   

  
Services

 
Services

 
Services

 
Total

      (in thousands)     
Balance, December 31, 2003  $304,606  $—  $179,809  $484,415 

Goodwill acquired during period   —   —   —   — 
Effects of foreign currency translation   1,815   —   4,966   6,781 
Recognition of deferred tax asset, net (1)   (13,371)   —   —   (13,371)
Other, primarily final purchase price adjustments   (259)   —   —   (259)

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Balance, September 30, 2004  $292,791  $—  $184,775  $477,566 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

(1) The Company determined the final value of certain deferred tax assets and liabilities related primarily to net operating losses acquired as part of the
acquisition of Orcom Solutions, Inc. Such amounts have been reclassified from goodwill subsequent to the acquisition.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. DEBT

     Debt consists of the following:

         
  December 31,  September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

  (in thousands)
Certificates of deposit  $ 200,400  $ 32,600 
Credit facilities   179,789   91,704 
Other   9,962   10,449 
   

 
   

 
 

   390,151   134,753 
Less: current portion   (200,790)   (36,855)
   

 
   

 
 

Long term portion  $ 189,361  $ 97,898 
   

 

   

 

 

     The Company amended its 364-day credit facility by and among the Company, the guarantors from time to time party thereto, the banks from time to time
party thereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent, as of April 8, 2004, to extend for an additional 364 days the terms of the previous
364-day credit facility dated as of April 10, 2003, by and among the same parties. As of September 30, 2004, no amounts have been drawn against the 364-
day credit facility. On October 21, 2004 the Company made further amendments to its credit facilities-see Note 11.

     As of September 30, 2004, the certificates of deposit had effective annual fixed rates ranging from 1.9% to 3.1%, and the credit facilities had an average
interest rate of 3.0%.

5. DEFERRED REVENUE

     A reconciliation of deferred revenue for the AIR MILES® Reward Program is as follows (in thousands):

     
Deferred Revenue—Service     

Beginning balance December 31, 2003  $132,741 
Cash proceeds   61,118 
Revenue recognized   (53,057)
Effects of foreign currency translation   4,080 
   

 
 

Ending balance September 30, 2004  $144,882 
   

 

 

Deferred Revenue—Redemption     
Beginning balance December 31, 2003  $333,134 
Cash proceeds   112,479 
Revenue recognized   (99,810)
Effects of foreign currency translation   10,203 
   

 
 

Ending balance September 30, 2004  $356,006 
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

6. INCOME TAXES

     For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, the Company has utilized an effective tax rate of 37.7% to calculate its provision for income
taxes. In accordance with Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 28, Interim Financial Reporting, this effective tax rate is the Company’s
expected annual effective tax rate for calendar year 2004 based on all known variables.

7. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

     The components of comprehensive income, net of tax effect, are as follows:

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

      (in thousands)     
Net income  $21,080  $25,997  $47,483  $86,354 
Change in fair value of derivatives   —   —   (1,755)   — 
Reclassifications into earnings(1)   (963)   —   2,440   482 
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities available-for-sale   792   1,055   307   (951)
Foreign currency translation adjustments(2)   205   1,582   3,159   3,840 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total comprehensive income  $21,114  $28,634  $51,634  $89,725 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

(1) Reclassifications into earnings arise from interest rate swaps, a foreign currency hedge, and amortization of amounts recorded in connection with the
adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133.

 
(2) Primarily related to the impact of changes in the Canadian currency exchange rate.
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

     Consistent with prior periods, the Company classifies its businesses into three segments: Transaction Services, Credit Services and Marketing Services.

                     
  Transaction  Credit  Marketing  Other/   

  
Services

 
Services

 
Services

 
Elimination

 
Total

  (in thousands)
Three months ended September 30, 2003                     
Revenues  $152,148  $106,595  $71,966  $(71,622)  $259,087 
EBITDA   23,547   18,463   12,891   —   54,901 
Depreciation and amortization   12,823   1,148   4,171   —   18,142 
Operating income   10,724   17,315   8,720   —   36,759 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —   462   —   —   462 
Interest expense, net   —   —   —   2,105   2,105 
Income before income taxes   10,724   16,853   8,720   (2,105)   34,192 
Three months ended September 30, 2004                     
Revenues  $169,434  $121,398  $84,992  $(76,952)  $298,872 
EBITDA   25,075   26,328   13,147   —   64,550 
Depreciation and amortization   14,808   2,039   4,945   —   21,792 
Operating income   10,267   24,289   8,202   —   42,758 
Interest expense, net   —   —   —   1,029   1,029 
Income before income taxes   10,267   24,289   8,202   (1,029)   41,729 
                     
  Transaction  Credit  Marketing  Other/   

  
Services

 
Services

 
Services

 
Elimination

 
Total

  (in thousands)
Nine months ended September 30, 2003                     
Revenues  $446,566  $312,353  $202,320  $(212,587)  $748,652 
EBITDA   66,190   48,871   34,568   —   149,629 
Depreciation and amortization   37,305   3,665   12,928   —   53,898 
Operating income   28,885   45,206   21,640   —   95,731 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —   2,407   —   —   2,407 
Interest expense, net   —   —   —   12,110   12,110 
Other debt related expenses   —   —   —   4,275   4,275 
Income before income taxes   28,885   42,799   21,640   (16,385)   76,939 
Nine months ended September 30, 2004                     
Revenues  $511,531  $384,631  $249,449  $(235,009)  $910,602 
EBITDA   76,528   92,790   41,914   —   211,232 
Depreciation and amortization   46,907   6,039   14,139   —   67,085 
Operating income   29,621   86,751   27,775   —   144,147 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   —   808   —   —   808 
Interest expense, net   —   —   —   4,727   4,727 
Income before income taxes   29,621   85,943   27,775   (4,727)   138,612 
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. STOCK COMPENSATION

     At September 30, 2004, the Company had three stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for those plans under the recognition
and measurement principles of APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”, and related Interpretations. No stock-based employee
compensation cost is reflected in net income for stock options, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the
underlying common stock on the date of grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and net income per share if the Company had applied
the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation.

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

  (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income, as reported  $21,080  $25,997  $47,483  $86,354 
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net

income, net of related tax effects   —   —   1,725   — 
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under

fair value based method for all stock option awards, net of related tax effects   (3,671)   (2,313)   (9,972)   (6,580)
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net income, pro forma  $17,409  $23,684  $39,236  $79,774 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Net income per share:                 
Basic—as reported  $ 0.27  $ 0.32  $ 0.61  $ 1.07 
Diluted—as reported  $ 0.26  $ 0.31  $ 0.60  $ 1.03 
Basic—pro forma  $ 0.22  $ 0.29  $ 0.51  $ 0.99 
Diluted—pro forma  $ 0.21  $ 0.28  $ 0.49  $ 0.95 

     As of September 30, 2004, performance based restricted stock awards representing an aggregate of approximately 320,898 shares are outstanding and
subject to restrictions of which 199,120 shares were granted in 2001.

10. RESTATEMENT

     Subsequent to the issuance of its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2003, the
Company determined that the translation of the Company’s Canadian subsidiary’s financial statements was not in accordance with SFAS No. 52, “Foreign
Currency Translation”. The Company had been using historical exchange rates in the translation of deferred revenue and goodwill instead of the correct
current period exchange rates. As a result, the financial statements presented for three months and nine months ended September 30, 2003, have been restated.
A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30, 2003

 
September 30, 2003

  As previously      As previously   

  
reported

 
As restated

 
reported

 
As restated

  (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Total revenues  $255,673  $259,087  $743,428  $748,652 
Operating expenses   222,328   222,328   652,921   652,921 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   462   462   2,407   2,407 
Interest expense, net   2,678   2,105   14,341   12,110 
Other debt-related expenses   —   —   4,275   4,275 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Income before income taxes   30,205   34,192   69,484   76,939 
Provision for income taxes   11,590   13,112   26,608   29,456 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net income  $ 18,615  $ 21,080  $ 42,876  $ 47,483 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Net income per share—basic  $ 0.23  $ 0.27  $ 0.55  $ 0.61 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Net income per share—diluted  $ 0.23  $ 0.26  $ 0.54  $ 0.60 
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ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

     On October 21, 2004, the Company entered into amendments to its three credit facilities. Collectively, the three amendments increased the aggregate
amount of revolving commitments under the three credit facilities from $400.0 million to $435.0 million. The amendment to the 3-year credit facility
increased the amount of revolving commitments thereunder from $150.0 million to $200.0 million. The amendment to the 364-day credit facility increased
the amount of revolving commitments thereunder from $150.0 million to $185.0 million. The amendment to the Canadian credit facility decreased the amount
of revolving commitments thereunder from $100.0 million to $50.0 million. In addition, the amendments increased the aggregate amount of commitments
permitted under the three credit facilities from $450.0 million to $500.0 million. As a result, the Company has the right to obtain commitments under the three
credit facilities for an additional $65.0 million in the aggregate without having to amend the credit facilities. Except as described above, the remaining terms
of each credit facility remain unchanged.

     On October 29, 2004, the Company completed the acquisition of The Relizon e-CRM Company (“Relizon”), including its wholly-owned subsidiary
Epsilon Data Management, Inc. (“Epsilon”), from Relizon Holdings, LLC (“Holdings)”. Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of
October 8, 2004, as amended as of October 29, 2004, by and among ADSC, ADS Alliance Data Systems, Inc. (“ADSI”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of
ADSC, Everest Nivole, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of ADSI (“Everest”), Relizon, and Holdings (“Agreement and Plan of Merger”), Everest was merged
with and into Relizon, with Relizon being the surviving corporation and continuing as a wholly-owned subsidiary of ADSI. At the effective time of the
merger, Relizon changed its name to “Epsilon Marketing Services, Inc.”

     The main operating subsidiary of Relizon is Epsilon, which has provided customer management and loyalty solutions for over 35 years. Epsilon utilizes
database technologies and analytics to evaluate the value, growth and loyalty of its clients’ customers and assists clients in acquiring new customer
relationships.

     The merger consideration consisted of approximately $310.0 million in cash. The base purchase price of $310.0 million was adjusted to $314.0 million
based on pre-closing estimates of customary post-closing purchase price adjustments. The actual amount of the adjustments will be determined, in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement and Plan of Merger, after the closing. Approximately $2.0 million of the purchase price was placed into escrow pending
calculation of the final closing date net working capital adjustment. Approximately $10.0 million of the purchase price was placed into escrow for a period of
eighteen months to satisfy potential indemnification claims. The Company paid the merger consideration from available funds on-hand and amounts available
under its credit facilities.
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Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

     The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto presented
in this quarterly report and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

     The accompanying management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations gives effect to the restatement of the results of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003 as discussed in Note 10 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Year to Date in Review Highlights

     Our year to date 2004 results of operations were largely impacted by new and renewed agreements with significant clients and three capital market
transactions. During the first nine months of 2004, we signed or renewed agreements with several significant clients and sponsors:

 • In January 2004, we signed a long-term renewal with BMO Bank of Montreal MasterCard, a top-five client and founding sponsor in the AIR MILES
Reward Program.

 • In January 2004, we entered into an agreement with Stage Stores, Inc. to purchase the Peebles’ private label credit card portfolio.

 • In January 2004, we signed a long-term renewal with Shell Canada Limited, a top-ten client and significant, high-frequency sponsor in the AIR
MILES Reward Program.

 • In January 2004, we signed a long-term renewal whereby Air Canada will continue as a rewards supplier in the AIR MILES Reward Program.

 • In February 2004, we commenced a five-year agreement to start a private label credit card program with Design Within Reach.

 • In March 2004, we signed a long-term, exclusive agreement with BMO Bank of Montreal and WestJet to introduce a tri-branded MasterCard.

 • In May 2004, we signed a long-term renewal with The Buckle, Inc. to provide private label credit card and marketing services.

 • In May 2004, we signed a multi-year agreement with Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. to provide payment processing services to Circle K convenience
stores across the United States.

 • In June 2004, we signed a long-term agreement with Little Switzerland, Inc. to provide private label credit card and marketing services.

 • In August 2004, we signed a five-year agreement with American TV and Appliance of Madison, Inc. to provide a comprehensive business credit card
program.

 • In September 2004, we signed a long-term agreement with RONA, to become a national Sponsor in the AIR MILES Reward Program.

Additionally, in the first nine months of 2004, we completed three significant capital market transactions:

 • In April 2004, we amended our 364-day credit facility to extend for an additional 364 days the terms of the previous 364-day credit facility.

 • In May 2004, we completed the sale of $500.0 million in asset backed notes for our securitization trusts.

 • In September 2004, we completed the sale of $900.0 million in asset backed notes for our securitization trusts.
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Subsequent Events

 • In October 2004, we entered into amendments to our three credit facilities. Collectively, the three amendments increased the aggregate amount of
revolving commitments under the three credit facilities from $400.0 million to $435.0 million. In addition, the amendments increased the aggregate
amount of commitments permitted under the three credit facilities from $450.0 million to $500.0 million.

 • In October 2004, we acquired, via merger, Epsilon Data Management, Inc., a provider of integrated direct marketing solutions that combine value-
added marketing, transaction, technology and analytical services.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

     There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from the information provided in Item 7. “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

     EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure equal to net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, plus provision for income taxes,
interest expense, net, fair value loss on interest rate derivative, other debt related expenses, depreciation and amortization. Operating EBITDA is a non-GAAP
financial measure equal to EBITDA plus the change in deferred revenue less the change in redemption settlement assets. We have presented operating
EBITDA because we use the financial measure to monitor compliance with the financial covenants in our credit agreements. For the third quarter of 2004,
senior debt-to-operating EBITDA was 0.3x compared to a maximum ratio of 2.0x and operating EBITDA to interest expense was 17.8x compared to a
minimum ratio of 3.5x. Our covenant ratios for 2005 will be the same as 2004. As discussed in more detail in the liquidity section of the MD&A, our credit
agreements together with cash flow from operations are two of our main sources of funding our acquisition strategy and of funding future working capital
needs and capital expenditures. As of September 30, 2004, we had borrowings of $91.7 million outstanding under these credit agreements and had
$308.3 million in unused borrowing capacity. We were in compliance with our covenants at September 30, 2004 and we expect to be in compliance with these
covenants during the year ending December 31, 2004.

     We use EBITDA as an integral part of our internal reporting to measure the performance of our reportable segments and to evaluate the performance of our
senior management. EBITDA is considered an important indicator of the operational strength of our businesses. EBITDA eliminates the uneven effect across
all business segments of considerable amounts of non-cash depreciation of tangible assets and amortization of certain intangible assets that were recognized in
business combinations. A limitation of this measure, however, is that it does not reflect the periodic costs of certain capitalized tangible and intangible assets
used in generating revenues in the Company’s businesses. Management evaluates the costs of such tangible and intangible assets, the impact of related
impairments, as well as asset sales through other financial measures, such as capital expenditures, investment spending and return on capital. Therefore, we
believe that EBITDA provides useful information to our investors regarding our performance and overall results of operations. EBITDA and operating
EBITDA are not intended to be performance measures that should be regarded as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, either operating income or net
income as an indicator of operating performance or to cash flows from operating activities as a measure of liquidity. In addition, EBITDA and operating
EBITDA are not intended to represent funds available for dividends, reinvestment or other discretionary uses, and should not be considered in isolation or as
a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. The EBITDA and operating EBITDA measures presented in this Form 10-Q
may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies, and may not be identical to corresponding measures used in our various
agreements.

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

  (in thousands)
Net income  $21,080  $ 25,997  $ 47,483  $ 86,354 

Depreciation and other amortization   13,382   15,236   39,676   47,025 
Amortization of purchased intangibles   4,760   6,556   14,222   20,060 
Fair value loss on interest rate derivative   462   —   2,407   808 
Interest expense, net   2,105   1,029   12,110   4,727 
Other debt-related expenses   —   —   4,275   — 
Provision for income taxes   13,112   15,732   29,456   52,258 

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

EBITDA   54,901   64,550   149,629   211,232 
Change in deferred revenue   10,073   36,498   86,447   35,013 
Change in redemption settlement assets   (6,110)   (16,537)   (41,473)   (15,195)

   
 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Operating EBITDA  $58,864  $ 84,511  $194,603  $231,050 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Note: Operating EBITDA is affected by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and transfers of cash to redemption settlement assets.
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Results of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2003 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2004

                 
  Three months ended   

  
September 30,

 
Change

  
2003

 
2004

 
$

 
%

  (in thousands, except percentages)
Revenue:                 

Transaction Services  $ 152,148  $ 169,434  $ 17,286   11.4%
Credit Services   106,595   121,398   14,803   13.9 
Marketing Services   71,966   84,992   13,026   18.1 
Other/Eliminations   (71,622)   (76,952)   (5,330)   7.4 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 259,087  $ 298,872  $ 39,785   15.4%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

EBITDA:                 
Transaction Services  $ 23,547  $ 25,075  $ 1,528   6.5%
Credit Services   18,463   26,328   7,865   42.6 
Marketing Services   12,891   13,147   256   2.0 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 54,901  $ 64,550  $ 9,649   17.6%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Depreciation and amortization:                 
Transaction Services  $ 12,823  $ 14,808  $ 1,985   15.5%
Credit Services   1,148   2,039   891   77.6 
Marketing Services   4,171   4,945   774   18.6 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 18,142  $ 21,792  $ 3,650   20.1%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Operating income:                 
Transaction Services  $ 10,724  $ 10,267  $ (457)   (4.3%)
Credit Services   17,315   24,289   6,974   40.3 
Marketing Services   8,720   8,202   (518)   (5.9)
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 36,759  $ 42,758  $ 5,999   16.3%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Segment operating data:                 
Statements generated   41,485   47,410   5,925   14.3%
Core transactions processed   534,733   708,395   173,662   32.5%
Credit Sales  $1,315,732  $1,450,033  $134,301   10.2%
Average securitized portfolio  $2,621,941  $2,981,149  $359,208   13.7%
AIR MILES reward miles issued   678,755   733,279   54,524   8.0%
AIR MILES reward miles redeemed   371,339   435,069   63,730   17.2%

     Revenue. Total revenue increased $39.8 million, or 15.4%, to $298.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from $259.1 million for the
comparable period in 2003. The increase was due to a 11.4% increase in Transaction Services revenue, a 13.9% increase in Credit Services revenue and an
18.1% increase in Marketing Services revenue as follows:

 • Transaction Services. Transaction Services revenue increased $17.3 million, or 11.4%, primarily due to an increase in the number of statements
generated. The increase in the number of statements generated is attributable to our utility and private label clients. Statements generated increased by
14.3%, while revenue per statement remained consistent. The increase in statements is primarily from the addition of new clients in both utility—
Conservation Billing Services Inc. (acquired in September 2003) and Orcom Solutions, Inc. (acquired in December 2003) and private label—Stage
Stores, Inc. (signed in September 2003) and Peebles Inc. (signed January 2004) and core growth in existing clients. Additional growth in transaction
services revenue came from an increase in merchant services revenue of 7.6% as our petroleum clients experienced higher transaction volume due to
higher gas prices. Higher gas prices drive more frequent visits by consumers to our petroleum clients.

 • Credit Services. Credit Services revenue increased $14.8 million, or 13.9%, primarily due to a 9.3% increase in securitization income, a 30.0%
increase in servicing fees and a 18.4% increase in merchant discount fees. Securitization income increased $6.9 million primarily as a result of a
13.7% increase in average securitized accounts receivable and an 30 basis point improvement in net charge-offs partially offset by an increase in
financing costs and a decrease in collected yield, representing interest and late fees collected from our cardholders,
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   compared to the same period in 2003. Servicing fees increased $3.6 million, primarily as a result of a 13.7% increase in average securitized portfolio.
Merchant discount fees increased $2.9 million, primarily as a result of a 10.2% increase in credit sales.

 • Marketing Services. Marketing Services revenue increased $13.0 million, or 18.1%, primarily due to a $10.2 million increase in redemption revenue
related to a 17.2% increase in the redemption of AIR MILES reward miles. Deferred revenue-redemption is impacted by both the number of AIR
MILES reward miles issued and redeemed, as well as foreign currency movements. Excluding foreign currency movement, deferred revenue
redemption increased $5.6 million, reflecting the greater number of AIR MILES reward miles issued in the period than redeemed. Foreign currency
increased deferred revenue-redemption by $19.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004.

     Operating Expenses. Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $30.1 million, or 14.7%, to $234.3 million during the
three months ended September 30, 2004 from $204.2 million during the comparable period in 2003. Total EBITDA margin, excluding inter-segment revenue
and expenses, increased to 21.6% for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from 21.2% for the comparable period in 2003, primarily due to an
increased margin for Credit Services, partially offset by decreased margins for Transaction Services and Marketing Services.

 • Transaction Services. Transaction Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $15.8 million, or 12.3%, to
$144.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from $128.6 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin
decreased to 14.8% for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from 15.5% during the comparable period in 2003. The decrease in EBITDA
margin was primarily the result of our ongoing goal towards building scale in utility services, which has and will continue to require ongoing
investment in personnel and operations.

 • Credit Services. Credit Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $7.0 million, or 7.9%, to $95.1 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2004 from $88.1 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin increased to 21.7% for the three
months ended September 30, 2004 from 17.3% for the comparable period in 2003. The increased EBITDA margin is the result of achieving leverage
from the operating cost base compared to favorable revenue trends from increased receivable balances.

 • Marketing Services. Marketing Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $12.7 million, or 21.5%, to
$71.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from $59.1 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin decreased
to 15.5% for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from 17.9% for the comparable period in 2003. EBITDA margin decreased due to an
increase in redemption expense related to the increased redemption activity during the third quarter of 2004.

 • Depreciation and Amortization. Depreciation and amortization increased $3.7 million, or 20.1%, to $21.8 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2004 from $18.1 million for the comparable period in 2003 due to an increase in depreciation and other amortization of $1.9 and a
$1.8 million increase in the amortization of purchased intangibles.

     Operating Income. Operating income increased $6.0 million, or 16.3%, to $42.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from
$36.8 million during the comparable period in 2003. Operating income increased due to the revenue and expense factors discussed above.

     Interest Expense, net. Interest expense, net decreased $1.1 million, or 52.4%, to $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from $2.1
million for the comparable period in 2003 as interest expense, net in 2003 was impacted by a loss on the termination of a cross currency interest rate swap.
The interest rate swap was terminated with the refinancing of the prior credit facilities and repayment of the associated term debt.

     Taxes. Provision for income taxes increased $2.6 million to $15.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 from $13.1 million in 2003 due
to an increase in income before income taxes. Our effective tax rate was 37.7% in 2004 and 38.3% in 2003.

17



Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30, 2003 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2004

                 

  
Nine months ended September 30,

 
Change

  
2003

 
2004

 
$

 
%

  (in thousands, except percentages)
Revenue:                 

Transaction Services  $ 446,566  $ 511,531  $ 64,965   14.5%
Credit Services   312,353   384,631   72,278   23.1 
Marketing Services   202,320   249,449   47,129   23.3 
Other/Eliminations   (212,587)   (235,009)   (22,422)   10.5 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 748,652  $ 910,602  $ 161,950   21.6%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

EBITDA:                 
Transaction Services  $ 66,190  $ 76,528  $ 10,338   15.6%
Credit Services   48,871   92,790   43,919   89.9 
Marketing Services   34,568   41,914   7,346   21.3 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 149,629  $ 211,232  $ 61,603   41.2%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Depreciation and amortization:                 
Transaction Services  $ 37,305  $ 46,907  $ 9,602   25.7%
Credit Services   3,665   6,039   2,374   64.8 
Marketing Services   12,928   14,139   1,211   9.4 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 53,898  $ 67,085  $ 13,187   24.5%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Operating income:                 
Transaction Services  $ 28,885  $ 29,621  $ 736   2.5%
Credit Services   45,206   86,751   41,545   91.9 
Marketing Services   21,640   27,775   6,135   28.4 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total  $ 95,731  $ 144,147  $ 48,416   50.6%
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Segment operating data:                 
Statements generated   121,328   142,946   21,618   17.8%
Core transactions processed   1,492,714   1,980,139   487,425   32.7%
Credit Sales  $ 3,768,372  $ 4,309,364  $ 540,992   14.4%
Average securitized portfolio  $ 2,595,513  $ 2,997,554  $ 402,041   15.5%
AIR MILES reward miles issued   1,866,763   2,044,208   177,445   9.5%
AIR MILES reward miles redeemed   1,040,119   1,283,967   243,848   23.4%

     Revenue. Total revenue increased $161.9 million, or 21.6%, to $910.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $748.7 million for the
comparable period in 2003. The increase was due to a 14.5% increase in Transaction Services revenue, a 23.1% increase in Credit Services revenue and a
23.3% increase in Marketing Services revenue as follows:

 • Transaction Services. Transaction Services revenue increased $65.0 million, or 14.5%, primarily due to an increase in the number of statements
generated. The increase in the number of statements generated is attributable to our utility and private label clients. Statements generated increased by
17.8%, while revenue per statement remained consistent. The increase in statements is primarily from the addition of new clients in both utility—
Centrica (signed in March 2003), Conservation Billing Services Inc. (acquired in September 2003) and Orcom Solutions, Inc. (acquired in
December 2003) and private label—Stage Stores, Inc. (signed in September 2003) and Peebles Inc. (signed in January 2004) and core growth in
existing clients. Additional growth in transaction services revenue came from an increase in merchant services revenue of 10.0% as our petroleum
clients experienced higher transaction volume due to higher gas prices. Higher gas prices drive more frequent visits by consumers to our petroleum
clients.

 • Credit Services. Credit Services revenue increased $72.3 million, or 23.1%, primarily due to a 24.5% increase in securitization income, a 20.9%
increase in servicing fees and a 15.2% increase in merchant discount fees. Securitization income increased $52.6 million primarily as a result of a
15.5% increase in average securitized accounts receivable, and a 20 basis point improvement in net charge-offs partially offset by an increase in cost
of funds compared to the same period in 2003. Servicing fees increased $7.7 million, primarily as a result of a 15.5% increase in average securitized
portfolio. Merchant discount fees increased $6.9 million, primarily as a result of a 14.4% increase in credit sales.
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 • Marketing Services. Marketing Services revenue increased $47.1 million, or 23.3%, primarily due to a $37.1 million increase in redemption revenue
related to a 23.4% increase in the redemption of AIR MILES reward miles. Deferred revenue-redemption is impacted by both the number of AIR
MILES reward miles issued and redeemed, as well as foreign currency movements. Excluding foreign currency movement, deferred revenue
redemption increased $12.7 million, reflecting the greater number of AIR MILES reward miles issued in the period than redeemed. Foreign currency
increased deferred revenue-redemption by $10.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

     Operating Expenses. Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $100.4 million, or 16.8%, to $699.4 million during the
nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $599.0 million during the comparable period in 2003. Total EBITDA margin, excluding inter-segment revenue
and expenses, increased to 23.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from 20.0% for the comparable period in 2003, primarily due to increased
margins for Transaction Services and Credit Services, partially offset by a decreased margin for Marketing Services.

 • Transaction Services. Transaction Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $54.6 million, or 14.4%, to
$435.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $380.4 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin increased
to 15.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from 14.8% during the comparable period in 2003. The increase in EBITDA margin was
primarily the result of an increase in revenue driven by a 17.8% increase in the segment’s key driver, statements generated.

 • Credit Services. Credit Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $28.3 million, or 10.7%, to $291.8 million for
the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $263.5 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin increased to 24.1% for the
nine months ended September 30, 2004 from 15.6% for the same period in 2003. The increased margin is the result of favorable revenue trends from
increased receivable balances, higher collected yield, lower net charge-offs and operating leverage.

 • Marketing Services. Marketing Services operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased $39.7 million, or 23.7%, to
$207.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $167.8 million for the comparable period in 2003, and EBITDA margin decreased
to 16.8% for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from 17.1% for the comparable period in 2003. The decrease in EBITDA margin is the result
of a higher mix of lower margin redemption revenue during the year.

 • Depreciation and Amortization. Depreciation and amortization increased $13.2 million, or 24.5%, to $67.1 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004 from $53.9 million for the comparable period in 2003 due to an increase in depreciation and other amortization of $7.3 million
primarily related to the start-up of a new product offering in our Transaction Services segment and a $5.8 million increase in the amortization of
purchased intangibles.

     Operating Income. Operating income increased $48.4 million, or 50.6%, to $144.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from
$95.7 million during the comparable period in 2003. Operating income increased due to the revenue and expense factors discussed above.

     Interest Expense, net. Interest expense, net decreased $7.4 million, or 61.2%, to $4.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $12.1
million for the comparable period in 2003 as interest expense in 2003 was impacted by a loss on the termination of a cross currency interest rate swap and
lower borrowings in the nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to the comparable period in 2003. The interest rate swap was terminated with the
refinancing of the prior credit facilities and repayment of the associated term debt.

     Other Debt-Related Expenses. During the nine months ended September 30, 2003, we wrote off $4.3 million of debt issuance costs related to the
refinancing of our prior credit facilities and repayment of a subordinated note.

     Taxes. Provision for income taxes increased $22.8 million to $52.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 from $29.5 million in 2003 due
to an increase in income before income taxes. Our effective tax rate was 37.7% in 2004 and 38.3% in 2003.
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Asset Quality

     Our delinquency and net charge-off rates reflect, among other factors, the credit risk of credit card receivables, the average age of our various credit card
account portfolios, the success of our collection and recovery efforts, and general economic conditions. The average age of our credit card portfolio affects the
stability of delinquency and loss rates of the portfolio. We continue to focus our resources on refining our credit underwriting standards for new accounts and
on collections and post charge-off recovery efforts to minimize net losses. The vintage of a portfolio is a significant indicator of the quality of credit card
receivables. At September 30, 2004, 44.6% of securitized accounts with balances and 40.0% of securitized receivables were less than 24 months old. The
losses on newly-originated programs are typically higher in the early months before stabilizing to our historical trends. These vintages are consistent with our
historical trends.

     Delinquencies. A credit card account is contractually delinquent if we do not receive the minimum payment by the specified due date on the cardholder’s
statement. It is our policy to continue to accrue interest and fee income on all credit card accounts, except in limited circumstances, until the account balance
and all related interest and other fees are charged off or paid after 90 days. When an account becomes delinquent, we print a message on the cardholder’s
billing statement requesting payment. After an account becomes 30 days past due, a proprietary collection scoring algorithm automatically scores the risk of
the account rolling to a more delinquent status. The collection system then recommends a collection strategy for the past due account based on the collection
score and account balance and dictates the contact schedule and collections priority for the account. If we are unable to make a collection after exhausting all
in-house efforts, we engage collection agencies and outside attorneys to continue those efforts.

     The following tables reflect statistics for our securitization trust as reported to the trustee for compliance reporting. Management also uses core receivables
to manage and analyze the portfolios. Core receivables are defined as securitized receivables less those receivables whereby we do not assume any risk of
loss. These losses are passed on to the respective client.

     The following table presents the delinquency trends of our securitized credit card portfolio:

                 

  
December 31, 2003

 
% of total

 
September 30, 2004

 
% of total

  (dollars in thousands)
Receivables outstanding  $3,186,799   100.0%  $3,001,235   100.0%
Loan balances contractually delinquent:                 

31 to 60 days   57,931   1.8   53,018   1.8 
61 to 90 days   35,849   1.1   34,641   1.1 
91 or more days   70,447   2.2   68,322   2.3 

   
 
       

 
     

Total  $ 164,227   5.2%  $ 155,981   5.2%
   

 

       

 

     

     Net Charge-Offs. Net charge-offs comprise the principal amount of losses from cardholders unwilling or unable to pay their account balances, as well as
bankrupt and deceased cardholders, less current period recoveries. Net charge-offs exclude accrued finance charges and fees. The following table presents our
net charge-offs for the periods indicated on a securitized basis. Average credit card portfolio outstanding represents the average balance of the securitized
receivables at the beginning of each month in the period indicated.

                 
  Three months ended  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

 
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

 
2003

 
2004

      (dollars in thousands)     
Average securitized portfolio  $2,621,941  $2,981,149  $2,595,513  $2,997,554 
Net charge-offs   44,956   49,341   138,523   155,389 
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average receivables outstanding

(annualized)   6.9%   6.6%   7.1%   6.9%
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

     Operating Activities. We have historically generated cash flow from operating activities, as detailed in the table below, although that amount may vary
based on fluctuations in working capital and the timing of merchant settlement activity.

         
  Nine months ended

  
September 30,

  
2003

 
2004

  (in thousands)
Cash provided by operating activities before change in merchant settlement activity  $88,051  $259,338 
Net change in merchant settlement activity   8,525   18,990 
   

 
   

 
 

Cash provided by operating activities  $96,576  $278,328 
   

 

   

 

 

     We generated cash flow from operating activities before change in merchant settlement activity of $259.3 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2004 compared to $88.1 million for the comparable period in 2003. The increase in operating cash flows before change in merchant settlement activity is
related primarily to the proceeds from the sale of credit card receivable portfolios to our securitization trusts as well as improved operating results for the nine
months ended September 30, 2004, in addition to working capital movements. Merchant settlement activity fluctuates significantly depending on the day in
which the quarter ends. We utilize our cash flow from operations for ongoing business operations, acquisitions and capital expenditures.

     Investing Activities. We had cash provided by investing activities of $48.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to net cash
used of $106.1 million for the comparable period in 2003. Significant components of investing activities are as follows:

 • Acquisitions. Net cash outlays, net of cash received, for acquisitions for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 was $0.8 million compared to
$17.5 million in the comparable period in 2003. The outlay for acquisitions in 2003 relates to the January 2003 purchase of substantially all of the
assets of ExoLink Corporation, a provider of utility back office support services and the purchase of the stock of Conservation Billing Services Inc., a
utilities sub-metering business.

 • Payments to Secure Customer Contracts. Net cash outlays, net of cash received, for payments to secure customer contracts for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004 was none compared to $30.5 million in the comparable period in 2003. The 2003 cash outlay related to the March 2003 purchase
of the customer care back office operations of America Electric Power Company related to the deregulated Texas marketplace.

 • Securitizations and Receivables Funding. We generally fund all private label credit card receivables through a securitization program that provides us
with both liquidity and lower borrowing costs. As of September 30, 2004, we had over $3.0 billion of securitized credit card receivables.
Securitizations require credit enhancements in the form of cash, spread accounts and additional receivables. The credit enhancement is funded through
the use of certificates of deposit issued through our subsidiary, World Financial Network National Bank. Cash flow from securitization activity was
$91.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to $19.5 million for the comparable period in 2003. We intend to utilize our
securitization program for the foreseeable future.

 • Capital Expenditures. Our capital expenditures for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 were $35.2 million compared to $29.8 million for the
comparable period in 2003. This is consistent with our normal level of capital expenditures. We have no expectation that this will change in the
foreseeable future.

     Financing Activities. Net cash used in financing activities was $234.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to $19.9 million
of net cash provided in the comparable period in 2003. Our financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2004 relate primarily to
borrowings and repayments under our revolving credit facilities. Financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2003 were impacted by the
proceeds from a public offering of common stock.
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     Liquidity Sources. In addition to cash generated from operating activities, we have four main sources of liquidity: securitization program, certificates of
deposit issued by World Financial Network National Bank, our credit facilities and issuances of equity securities. We believe that internally generated funds
and existing sources of liquidity are sufficient to meet current and anticipated financing requirements during the next 12 months.

     Securitization Program and Off-Balance Sheet Transactions. Since January 1996, we have sold, sometimes through WFN Credit Company, LLC and WFN
Funding Company II, LLC, substantially all of the credit card receivables owned by our credit card bank, World Financial Network National Bank, to World
Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust II
and World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust III, which we refer to as the WFN Trusts, as part of our securitization program. This securitization
program is the primary vehicle through which we finance our private label credit card receivables.

     As public notes approach maturity, the notes will enter a controlled accumulation period, which typically lasts three months. During the controlled
accumulation period, we will either need to arrange an additional private conduit facility or use our own balance sheet to finance the controlled accumulation
until such time as we can issue a new public series in the public markets.

     In May 2004, the WFN Trusts issued $390.0 million of Class A Series 2004-A asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to exceed one-month
LIBOR plus 0.18% per year and that will mature in May 2009, $42.5 million of Class B Series 2004-A asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to
exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.50% per year and that will mature in May 2009 and $67.5 million of Class C Series 2004-A asset backed notes that have an
interest rate not to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 1.00% per year and that will mature in May 2009.

     The notes are rated AAA through BBB, or its equivalent, by each of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s, and Fitch. The WFN Trusts entered into interest rate
swaps that effectively fix the interest rates on the notes starting at 5.9% and averaging 4.7% over the term of the interest rate swap.

     In September 2004, the WFN Trusts issued $355.5 million of Class A Series 2004-B asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to exceed one-month
LIBOR plus 0.10% per year and that will mature in September 2006, $16.9 million of Class M Series 2004-B asset backed notes that have an interest rate not
to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.25% per year and that will mature in September 2006, $21.4 million of Class B Series 2004-B asset backed notes that
have an interest rate not to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.32% per year and that will mature in September 2006 and $56.2 million of Class C Series 2004-
B asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.65% per year and that will mature in September 2006.

     The notes are rated AAA through BBB, or its equivalent, by each of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s, and Fitch. The WFN Trusts entered into interest rate
swaps that effectively fix the interest rates on the notes starting at 5.2% and averaging 3.0% over the term of the interest rate swap.

     In September 2004, the WFN Trusts issued $355.5 million of Class A Series 2004-C asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to exceed one-month
LIBOR plus 0.20% per year and that will mature in September 2011, $16.9 million of Class M Series 2004-C asset backed notes that have an interest rate not
to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.40% per year and that will mature in September 2011, $21.4 million of Class C Series 2004-C asset backed notes that
have an interest rate not to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 0.60% per year and that will mature in September 2011 and $56.2 million of Class C Series 2004-
C asset backed notes that have an interest rate not to exceed one-month LIBOR plus 1.25% per year and that will mature in September 2011.

     The notes are rated AAA through BBB, or its equivalent, by each of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s, and Fitch. The WFN Trusts entered into interest rate
swaps that effectively fix the interest rates on the notes starting at 7.0% and averaging 4.4% over the term of the interest rate swap.
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     As of September 30, 2004, the WFN Trusts had over $3.0 billion of securitized credit card receivables. Securitizations require credit enhancements in the
form of cash, spread deposits and additional receivables. The credit enhancement is principally based on the outstanding balances of the series issued by the
WFN Trusts and by the performance of the private label credit cards in the securitization trust. During the period from November to January, the WFN Trusts
are required to maintain a credit enhancement level of 6% of securitized credit card receivables. Certain of the WFN Trusts are required to maintain a level of
between 4% and 7% for the remainder of the year. Accordingly, at December 31, the WFN Trusts typically have their highest balance of credit enhancement
assets. We intend to utilize our securitization program for the foreseeable future.

     If World Financial Network National Bank were not able to regularly securitize the receivables it originates, our ability to grow or even maintain our credit
services business would be materially impaired as we would be severely limited in our financing ability. World Financial Network National Bank’s ability to
effect securitization transactions is impacted by the following factors, some of which are beyond our control:

 • conditions in the securities markets in general and the asset backed securitization market in particular; and

 • conformity in the quality of credit card receivables to rating agency requirements and changes in those requirements; and

 • our ability to fund required overcollateralizations or credit enhancements, which we routinely utilize in order to achieve better credit ratings to lower
our borrowing costs.

     We believe that the conditions to securitize private label receivables are favorable for us. We plan to continue using our securitization program as our
primary financing vehicle.

     Once World Financial Network National Bank securitizes receivables, the agreement governing the transaction contains covenants that address the
receivables’ performance and the continued solvency of the retailer where the underlying sales were generated. In the event one of those or other similar
covenants is breached, an early amortization event could be declared, in which case the trustee for the securitization trust would retain World Financial
Network National Bank’s interest in the related receivables, along with the excess interest income that would normally be paid to World Financial Network
National Bank, until such time as the securitization investors are fully repaid. The occurrence of an early amortization event would significantly limit, or even
negate, our ability to securitize additional receivables. There have been no early amortization events as of September 30, 2004.

     Certificates of Deposit. We utilize certificates of deposit to finance the operating activities of our credit card bank subsidiary, World Financial Network
National Bank, and to fund securitization enhancement requirements. World Financial Network National Bank issues certificates of deposit in denominations
of $100,000 in various maturities ranging between three months and two years and with effective annual fixed rates ranging from 1.9% to 3.1%. As of
September 30, 2004, we had $32.6 million of certificates of deposit outstanding. Certificates of deposit during the nine months ended September 30, 2004
decreased as a result of normal seasonal trends and the sale of receivables to the securitization trusts. Certificate of deposit borrowings are subject to
regulatory capital requirements.

     Credit Facilities. On April 10, 2003, we entered into three credit facilities to replace our prior credit facilities. The first facility matures in April 2006, the
second facility is a 364-day facility that, as amended as of April 8, 2004, matures in April 2005, and the third facility, under which the borrower is Loyalty
Management Group Canada Inc., a wholly owned Canadian subsidiary, matures in April 2006. The covenants contained in the three credit facilities are
substantially identical. We are in compliance with our covenants.

     On October 21, 2004, we entered into amendments to our three credit facilities. Collectively, the three amendments increased the aggregate amount of
revolving commitments under the three credit facilities from $400.0 million to $435.0 million. The amendment to the 3-year credit facility increased the
amount of revolving commitments thereunder from $150.0 million to $200.0 million. The amendment to the 364-day credit facility increased the amount of
revolving commitments thereunder from $150.0 million to $185.0 million. The amendment to the Canadian credit facility decreased the amount of revolving
commitments thereunder from $100.0 million to $50.0 million. In addition, the amendments increased the aggregate amount of commitments permitted under
the three credit facilities from $450.0 million to $500.0 million. As a result, we have the right to obtain commitments under the three credit facilities for an
additional $65.0 million in the aggregate without having to amend the credit facilities. Except as described above, the remaining terms of each credit facility
remain unchanged.
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     Advances under the credit facilities are in the form of either base rate loans or eurodollar loans. The interest rate on base rate loans fluctuates based upon
the higher of (1) the interest rate announced by the administrative agent as its “prime rate” and (2) the Federal funds rate plus 0.5%, in each case with no
additional margin. The interest rate on eurodollar loans fluctuates based upon the rate at which eurodollar deposits in the London interbank market are quoted
plus a margin of 1.0% to 1.5% based upon the ratio of total debt under the credit facilities to consolidated Operating EBITDA, as each term is defined in the
credit facilities. The credit facilities are secured by pledges of stock of certain of our subsidiaries and pledges of certain intercompany promissory notes.

     As of September 30, 2004, no amounts have been drawn against the 364-day credit facility. At September 30, 2004, we had borrowings of $91.7 million
outstanding under these credit facilities (with an average interest rate of 3.0%), we issued no letters of credit, and we had available unused borrowing capacity
of approximately $308.3 million. The credit facilities limit our aggregate outstanding letters of credit to $50.0 million. We can obtain an increase in the total
commitment under the credit facilities of up to $65.0 million if we are not in default under the credit facilities, one or more lenders agrees to increase its
commitment and the administrative agent consents.

     We utilize our credit facilities and excess cash flows from operations to support our acquisition strategy and to fund working capital and capital
expenditures. The Epsilon acquisition was funded in part by $214.0 million drawn on our credit facilities.

Recent Accounting Standards

     We have applied FIN No. 46R, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities”, and determined that pursuant to its terms no entities were consolidated as a
result of the application of FIN 46R. The WFN Trusts are qualifying special purpose entities subject to the reporting requirements of SFAS No. 140 and as
such are specifically excluded from the scope of FIN 46R.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market Risk

     During the second quarter of 2004, our only on-balance sheet interest rate swap expired. We no longer have any outstanding derivatives recorded on-
balance sheet.

     Foreign Currency Exchange Risk. There have been no significant changes in disclosure since we filed our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2003.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation

     We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15 of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934. As of September 30, 2004, based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures are effective. Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required
to be disclosed in our reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time
periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information we are required to disclose in such
reports is accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.

     There have been no significant changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during our last fiscal quarter that have materially
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

     This Form 10-Q and the documents incorporated by reference herein contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such statements may use words such as
“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “predict,” “project” and similar expressions as they relate to us or our management. When we make
forward-looking statements, we are basing them on our management’s beliefs and assumptions, using information currently available to us. Although we
believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, these forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties
and assumptions, including those discussed in the “Risk Factors” section in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

     If one or more of these or other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if our underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may vary materially
from what we projected. Any forward-looking statements contained in this quarterly report reflect our current views with respect to future events and are
subject to these and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to our operations, results of operations, growth strategy and liquidity. We have no
intention, and disclaim any obligation, to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future results or otherwise.
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PART II

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

     From time to time, we are involved in various claims and lawsuits arising in the ordinary course of our business that we believe will not have a material
adverse affect on our business or financial condition, including claims and lawsuits alleging breaches of contractual obligations.

Item 2. Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

     We do not currently have a common stock repurchase program in place. However, the administrator of our 401(k) and Retirement Savings Plan purchased
shares of our common stock for the benefit of the employees who participated in that portion of the plan during the third quarter of 2004. The following table
presents information with respect to those purchases of our common stock made during the three months ended September 30, 2004:

                 
  Total Number      Total Number of Shares Purchased as  Maximum Number of Shares
  of Shares  Average Price  Part of Publicly Announced  that May Yet Be Purchased

Period
 

Purchased
 

Paid per Share
 

Plans or Programs
 

Under the Plans or Programs

During 2004:                 
July   17,192  $39.56   —   — 
August   6,265   37.78   —   — 
September   2,337   39.67   —   — 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Total   25,794  $39.14   —   — 
   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

     None

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

     None

Item 5. Other Information.

(a) None

(b) None
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Item 6. Exhibits.

EXHIBIT INDEX

     
Exhibit   

No.
 

Description

 2.1 

 

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, ADS Alliance Data
Systems, Inc., Everest Nivole, Inc., The Relizon e-CRM Company and Relizon Holding,s LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No.
2.1 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 29, 2004, File No. 0001-15749).

     
 2.2 

 

First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, ADS
Alliance Data Systems, Inc., Everest Nivole, Inc., The Relizon e-CRM Company and Relizon Holding,s LLC (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit No. 2.2 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 29, 2004, File No. 0001-15749).

     
 3.1 

 
Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.1 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.2 

 
Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.2 to our Registration Statement on
Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.3 

 
First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.3 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on May 4, 2001, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.4 

 
Second Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.4 to our
Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on April 1, 2002, File No. 001-15749).

     
 4 

 
Specimen Certificate for shares of Common Stock of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 4 to our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 8, 2003, File No. 001-15749).

     
 10.1 

 

Series 2004-B Indenture Supplement, dated as of September 22, 2004, between World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust
and BNY Midwest Trust Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WFN Credit
Company, LLC, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust and World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust on
September 22, 2004, File Nos. 333-60418, 333-60418-01 and 333-113669).

     
 10.2 

 

Series 2004-C Indenture Supplement, dated as of September 22, 2004, between World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust
and BNY Midwest Trust Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WFN Credit
Company, LLC, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust and World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust on
September 22, 2004, File Nos. 333-60418, 333-60418-01 and 333-113669).

     
 *10.3 

 
First Amendment to Credit Agreement (3-Year), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, the
Guarantor party thereto, the Banks party thereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of Credit Issuer.

     
 *10.4 

 
Second Amendment to Credit Agreement (364-Day), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, the
Guarantor party thereto, the Banks party thereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of Credit Issuer.

     
 *10.5 

 

First Amendment to Credit Agreement (Canadian), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc.,
the Guarantors party thereto, the Banks party thereto, Bank of Montreal, as Letter of Credit Issuer, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
Administrative Agent.

     
 *31.1 

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

     
 *31.2 

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) promulgated under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

     
 *32.1 

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

     
 *32.2 

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

* Filed herewith
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

     
  ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
     
Date: November 5, 2004

 

By:

 

/s/ Edward J. Heffernan

Edward J. Heffernan
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

     
Date: November 5, 2004

 

By:

 

/s/ Michael D. Kubic

Michael D. Kubic
Senior Vice President and Corporate Controller
(Principal Accounting Officer)
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 2.1 

 

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, ADS Alliance Data
Systems, Inc., Everest Nivole, Inc., The Relizon e-CRM Company and Relizon Holding,s LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No.
2.2 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 29, 2004, File No. 0001-15749).

     
 2.2 

 

First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, ADS
Alliance Data Systems, Inc., Everest Nivole, Inc., The Relizon e-CRM Company and Relizon Holding,s LLC (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit No. 2.2 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 29, 2004, File No. 0001-15749).

     
 3.1 

 
Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.1 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.2 

 
Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.2 to our Registration Statement on
Form S-1 filed with the SEC on March 3, 2000, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.3 

 
First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.3 to our
Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC on May 4, 2001, File No. 333-94623).

     
 3.4 

 
Second Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 3.4 to our
Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on April 1, 2002, File No. 001-15749).

     
 4 

 
Specimen Certificate for shares of Common Stock of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit No. 4 to our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 8, 2003, File No. 001-15749).

     
 10.1 

 

Series 2004-B Indenture Supplement, dated as of September 22, 2004, between World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust
and BNY Midwest Trust Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WFN Credit
Company, LLC, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust and World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust on
September 22, 2004, File Nos. 333-60418, 333-60418-01 and 333-113669).

     
 10.2 

 

Series 2004-C Indenture Supplement, dated as of September 22, 2004, between World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust
and BNY Midwest Trust Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by WFN Credit
Company, LLC, World Financial Network Credit Card Master Trust and World Financial Network Credit Card Master Note Trust on
September 22, 2004, File Nos. 333-60418, 333-60418-01 and 333-113669).

     
 *10.3 

 
First Amendment to Credit Agreement (3-Year), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, the
Guarantor party thereto, the Banks party thereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of Credit Issuer.

     
 *10.4 

 
Second Amendment to Credit Agreement (364-Day), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Alliance Data Systems Corporation, the
Guarantor party thereto, the Banks party thereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of Credit Issuer.

     
 *10.5 

 

First Amendment to Credit Agreement (Canadian), dated as of October 21, 2004, by and among Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc.,
the Guarantors party thereto, the Banks party thereto, Bank of Montreal, as Letter of Credit Issuer, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
Administrative Agent.

     
 *31.1 

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

     
 *31.2 

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) promulgated under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

     
 *32.1 

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

     
 *32.2 

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Alliance Data Systems Corporation pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

* Filed herewith
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Exhibit 10.3

First Amendment To
Credit Agreement (3-Year)

     This First Amendment to Credit Agreement (3-Year) (this “Amendment”) is dated as of October 21, 2004 by and among Alliance Data Systems
Corporation (the “Borrower”), the Guarantor party hereto, the Banks party hereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of
Credit Issuer;

W I T N E S S E T H:

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks, and the Administrative Agent have heretofore executed and delivered a Credit Agreement (3-Year) dated
as of April 10, 2003 (the “Credit Agreement”); and

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks and the Administrative Agent desire to amend the Credit Agreement to (i) increase the aggregate amount
to which the Commitments may be increased pursuant to Section 2.16 of the Credit Agreement, (ii) increase the Total Commitments of the Banks by
$50,000,000 and (iii) and to make certain other amendments to the Credit Agreement as set forth herein;

     Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks and the
Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

     1. Section 2.16 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the amount “$450,000,000” appearing in the eleventh line thereof and inserting in
its place the amount “$500,000,000.”

     2. The Borrower has requested that from and after the Effective Time the Total Commitments of the Banks be increased by $50,000,000, with such
increase being allocated to certain of the Banks. Accordingly, the Commitments of the Banks set forth on Schedule I to the Credit Agreement are hereby
amended in their entirety and as so amended shall be as set forth on Schedule I to this Amendment. If any Loans are outstanding under the Credit Agreement
as of the Effective Time, the Borrower irrevocably authorizes and directs the Banks to make (nonratably if necessary, but otherwise subject to the terms and
conditions of the Credit Agreement as amended hereby) a Base Rate Loan in an amount sufficient to (and the Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes and
directs the Banks to apply such Loan to), pay and discharge the Loans of the Banks (nonratably if necessary) such that the percentage of each Bank’s
Commitment in use immediately after giving effect to such application is equal.

     3. This Amendment shall become effective as of the opening of business on October 21, 2004 (the “Effective Time”) subject to the conditions precedent
that on or before such date:

 



 

     (a) the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts hereof executed by the Borrower, the Guarantor and the Required Banks; and

     (b) the Administrative Agent shall have received certified copies of resolutions of the boards of directors of the Borrower and the Guarantor
authorizing the execution and delivery of this Amendment, indicating the authorized signers of this Amendment and the specimen signatures of such
signers.

     4.1. To induce the Administrative Agent and the Banks to enter into this Amendment, the Borrower represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent
and the Banks that: (a) the representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof
with the same effect as though made on the date hereof (it being understood and agreed that any representation or warranty which by its terms is made as of a
specified date shall be required to be true and correct in all material respects only as of such specified date); (b) no Default or Event of Default exists; (c) this
Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate proceedings and duly executed and delivered by the Borrower and the Credit Agreement, as
amended by this Amendment, is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, except
as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights or by
general principles of equity; and (d) no consent, approval, authorization, order, registration or qualification with any governmental authority is required for,
and the absence of which would adversely affect, the legal and valid execution and delivery or performance by the Borrower of this Amendment or the
performance by the Borrower of the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.

     4.2. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall
be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Amendment.

     4.3. Except as specifically provided above, the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.
The execution, delivery, and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power, or
remedy of the Administrative Agent or any Bank under the Credit Agreement or any Note, nor constitute a waiver or modification of any provision of any of
the Credit Agreement or any Note.

     4.4. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the law of the State
of Illinois.
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     In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and
year first above written.

     
  Alliance Data Systems Corporation, as Borrower
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

     
  ADS Alliance Data Systems, Inc., as a Guarantor
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
   
   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

[3-Year]

S-1



 

     
 

 
Harris Trust and Savings Bank, individually, as Letter of Credit Issuer and as

Administrative Agent
     

 By /s/ Peter Stack
 

 
 

 

   Name Peter Stack
   Title VP

[3-Year]

S-2



 

     
  SunTrust Bank
     

 By /s/ Nora G. Brown
 

 
 

 

   Name Nora G. Brown
   Title Vice President

[3-Year]

S-3



 

     
  Bank One, N.A. (Main Office Chicago)
     

 By /s/ Michael M. Tolentino
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael M. Tolentino
   Title Director

[3-Year]

S-4



 

     
  Wachovia Bank, N.A.
     

 By /s/ Michael Romanzo
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael Romanzo
   Title Vice President

[3-Year]

S-5



 

     
  JPMorgan Chase Bank
     

 By /s/ Michael J. Lister
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael J. Lister
   Title Vice President JP Morgan Chase Bank

[3-Year]

S-6



 

     
  Huntington National Bank
     

 By /s/ Steven P. Clemens
 

 
 

 

   Name Steven P. Clemens
   Title Vice President

[3-Year]

S-7



 

       
  Bear Stearns Corporate Lending, Inc.
       

 By    
 

 
 

 
 

   Name  
 

 
 

 
 

 

   Title   
 

 
 

 

 

[3-Year]

S-8



 

     
  Credit Suisse First Boston, acting through its Cayman Islands Branch
     

 By /s/ Peter Chauvin
 

 
 

 

   Name Peter Chauvin
   Title Vice President

     
 By /s/ Alain Daoust
 

 
 

 

   Name Alain Daoust
   Title Director

[3-Year]

S-9



 

     
  US Bank National Association
     

 By /s/ David F. Higbee
 

 
 

 

   Name David F. Higbee
   Title Vice President

[3-Year]

S-10



 

     
  Union Bank of California, N.A.
     

 By /s/ Clifford F. Cho
 

 
 

 

   Name Clifford F. Cho
   Title Vice President

[3-Year]

S-11



 

     
  Fifth Third Bank (Central Ohio)
     

 By /s/ Kristie Nicolosi
 

 
 

 

   Name Kristie Nicolosi
   Title Assistant Vice President

[3-Year]

S-12



 

     
  Barclays Bank PLC
     

 By /s/ Alison McGuigan
 

 
 

 

   Name Alison McGuigan
   Title Associate Director

[3-Year]

S-13



 

       
  Bank Hapoalim
       

 By    
 

 
 

 
 

   Name  
 

 
 

 
 

 

   Title   
 

 
 

 
 

 

[3-Year]

S-14



 

Exhibit 10.4

Second Amendment To
Credit Agreement (364-Day)

     This Second Amendment to Credit Agreement (364-Day) (this “Amendment”) is dated as of October 21, 2004 by and among Alliance Data Systems
Corporation (the “Borrower”), the Guarantor party hereto, the Banks party hereto, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent and Letter of
Credit Issuer;

W I T N E S S E T H:

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks, and the Administrative Agent have heretofore executed and delivered a Credit Agreement (364-Day)
dated as of April 10, 2003 ( as amended by the First Amendment thereto dated as of April 8, 2004, the “Credit Agreement”); and

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks and the Administrative Agent desire to amend the Credit Agreement to (i) increase the aggregate amount
to which the Commitments may be increased pursuant to Section 2.16 of the Credit Agreement, (ii) increase the Total Commitments of the Banks by
$35,000,000 and (iii) and to make certain other amendments to the Credit Agreement as set forth herein;

     Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Banks and the
Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

     1. Section 2.16 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the amount “$450,000,000” appearing in the eleventh line thereof and inserting in
its place the amount “$500,000,000.”

     2. The Borrower has requested that from and after the Effective Time the Total Commitments of the Banks be increased by $35,000,000, with such
increase being allocated to certain of the Banks. Accordingly, the Commitments of the Banks set forth on Schedule I to the Credit Agreement are hereby
amended in their entirety and as so amended shall be as set forth on Schedule I to this Amendment. If any Loans are outstanding under the Credit Agreement
as of the Effective Time, the Borrower irrevocably authorizes and directs the Banks to make (nonratably if necessary, but otherwise subject to the terms and
conditions of the Credit Agreement as amended hereby) a Base Rate Loan in an amount sufficient to (and the Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes and
directs the Banks to apply such Loan to), pay and discharge the Loans of the Banks (nonratably if necessary) such that the percentage of each Bank’s
Commitment in use immediately after giving effect to such application is equal.

     3. This Amendment shall become effective as of the opening of business on October 21, 2004 (the “Effective Time”) subject to the conditions precedent
that on or before such date:

 



 

     (a) the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts hereof executed by the Borrower, the Guarantor and the Required Banks; and

     (b) the Administrative Agent shall have received certified copies of resolutions of the boards of directors of the Borrower and the Guarantor
authorizing the execution and delivery of this Amendment, indicating the authorized signers of this Amendment and the specimen signatures of such
signers.

     4.1. To induce the Administrative Agent and the Banks to enter into this Amendment, the Borrower represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent
and the Banks that: (a) the representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof
with the same effect as though made on the date hereof (it being understood and agreed that any representation or warranty which by its terms is made as of a
specified date shall be required to be true and correct in all material respects only as of such specified date); (b) no Default or Event of Default exists; (c) this
Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate proceedings and duly executed and delivered by the Borrower and the Credit Agreement, as
amended by this Amendment, is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, except
as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights or by
general principles of equity; and (d) no consent, approval, authorization, order, registration or qualification with any governmental authority is required for,
and the absence of which would adversely affect, the legal and valid execution and delivery or performance by the Borrower of this Amendment or the
performance by the Borrower of the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.

     4.2. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall
be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Amendment.

     4.3. Except as specifically provided above, the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.
The execution, delivery, and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power, or
remedy of the Administrative Agent or any Bank under the Credit Agreement or any Note, nor constitute a waiver or modification of any provision of any of
the Credit Agreement or any Note.

     4.4. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the law of the State
of Illinois.
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     In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and
year first above written.

     
  Alliance Data Systems Corporation, as Borrower
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

     
  ADS Alliance Data Systems, Inc., as a Guarantor
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

[364-Day]

S-1



 

     
 

 
Harris Trust and Savings Bank, individually, as Letter of Credit Issuer and as
Administrative Agent

     
 By /s/ Peter Stack
 

 
 

 

   Name Peter Stack
   Title VP

[364-Day]

S-2



 

     
  SunTrust Bank
     

 By /s/ Nora G. Brown
 

 
 

 

   Name Nora G. Brown
   Title Vice President

[364-Day]

S-3



 

     
  Bank One, N.A. (Main Office Chicago)
     

 By /s/ Michael M. Tolentino
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael M. Tolentino
   Title Director

[364-Day]

S-4



 

     
  Wachovia Bank, N.A.
     

 By /s/ Michael Romanzo
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael Romanzo
   Title Vice President

[364-Day]

S-5



 

     
  JPMorgan Chase Bank
     

 By /s/ Michael J. Lister
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael J. Lister
   Title Vice President JP Morgan Chase Bank

[364-Day]

S-6



 

     
  Huntington National Bank
     

 By /s/ Steven P. Clemens
 

 
 

 

   Name Steven P. Clemens
   Title Vice President

[364-Day]

S-7



 

     
 

 
Credit Suisse First Boston

acting through its Cayman Islands Branch
     

 By /s/ Peter Chauvin
 

 
 

 

   Name Peter Chauvin
   Title Vice President

     
 By /s/ Alain Daoust
 

 
 

 

   Name Alain Daoust
   Title Director

[364-Day]

S-8



 

     
  US Bank National Association
     

 By /s/ David F. Higbee
 

 
 

 

   Name David F. Higbee
   Title Vice President

[364-Day]

S-9



 

     
  Union Bank of California, N.A.
     

 By /s/ Clifford F. Cho
 

 
 

 

   Name Clifford F. Cho
   Title Vice President

[364-Day]

S-10



 

     
  Fifth Third Bank (Central Ohio)
     

 By /s/ Kristie Nicolosi
 

 
 

 

   Name Kristie Nicolosi
   Title Assistant Vice President

[364-Day]

S-11



 

     
  Barclays Bank PLC
     

 By /s/ Alison McGuigan
 

 
 

 

   Name Alison McGuigan
   Title Associate Director

[364-Day]

S-12



 

Exhibit 10.5

First Amendment To

Credit Agreement (Canadian)

     This First Amendment to Credit Agreement (Canadian) (this “Amendment”) is dated as of October 21, 2004 by and among Loyalty Management Group
Canada Inc. (the “Borrower”), the Guarantors party hereto, the Banks party hereto, Bank of Montreal, as Letter of Credit Issuer and Harris Trust and Savings
Bank, as Administrative Agent;

W I T N E S S E T H:

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Banks, and the Administrative Agent have heretofore executed and delivered a Credit Agreement (Canadian)
dated as of April 10, 2003 (the “Credit Agreement”); and

     Whereas, the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Banks and the Administrative Agent desire to amend the Credit Agreement to (i) increase the aggregate
amount to which the Commitments may be increased pursuant to Section 2.15 of the Credit Agreement, (ii) reduce the Commitments of the Banks by
$50,000,000 and (iii) and to make certain other amendments to the Credit Agreement as set forth herein;

     Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Banks and the
Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

     1. Section 2.15 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the amount “$450,000,000” appearing in the eleventh line thereof and inserting in
its place the amount “$500,000,000.”

     2. The Borrower, the Guarantors and the Banks hereby agree that from and after the Effective Time the Total Commitments of the Banks shall be reduced
by $50,000,000, with Congress Financial Corporation (Canada) and JPMorgan Chase Bank, Toronto Branch (each a “Withdrawing Bank”) reducing their
respective Commitments to $0. Accordingly, the Commitments of the Banks set forth on Schedule I to the Credit Agreement are hereby amended in their
entirety and as so amended shall be as set forth on Schedule I to this Amendment. Subject to satisfaction of the conditions precedent contained in paragraph 3
hereof, each Withdrawing Bank shall cease to be a party to the Credit Agreement from and after the Effective Time. From and after the Effective Time, each
Withdrawing Bank shall relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the obligations
of the Borrower and the Guarantors to each Withdrawing Bank contained in the Credit Agreement which by the terms of the Credit Agreement survive the
termination of the Credit Agreement shall survive the occurrence of the Effective Time, but only as they relate to the period when such Withdrawing Bank
was, or to such former status as, a Bank under the Credit Agreement.

 



 

     3. This Amendment shall become effective as of the opening of business on October 21, 2004 (the “Effective Time”) subject to the conditions precedent
that on or before such date:

     (a) the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts hereof executed by the Borrower, the Guarantors and the Required Banks;

     (b) the Administrative Agent shall have received certified copies of resolutions of the boards of directors of the Borrower and the Guarantors
authorizing the execution and delivery of this Amendment, indicating the authorized signers of this Amendment and the specimen signatures of such
signers; and

     (c) the aggregate outstanding Original Dollar Amount of the Revolving Loans and the U.S. Dollar Equivalent of the Swing Loans and Letter of
Credit Outstandings shall be less than the Total Commitments as reduced by this Agreement.

     4.1. To induce the Administrative Agent and the Banks to enter into this Amendment, the Borrower represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent
and the Banks that: (a) the representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof
with the same effect as though made on the date hereof (it being understood and agreed that any representation or warranty which by its terms is made as of a
specified date shall be required to be true and correct in all material respects only as of such specified date); (b) no Default or Event of Default exists; (c) this
Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate proceedings and duly executed and delivered by the Borrower and the Credit Agreement, as
amended by this Amendment, is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, except
as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights or by
general principles of equity; and (d) no consent, approval, authorization, order, registration or qualification with any governmental authority is required for,
and the absence of which would adversely affect, the legal and valid execution and delivery or performance by the Borrower of this Amendment or the
performance by the Borrower of the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.

     4.2. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall
be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Amendment.

     4.3. Except as specifically provided above, the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.
The execution, delivery, and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power, or
remedy of the Administrative Agent or any Bank under the Credit Agreement or any Note, nor constitute a waiver or modification of any provision of any of
the Credit Agreement or any Note.
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     4.4. This Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the law of the State
of Illinois.
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     In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and
year first above written.

     
  Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc., as Borrower
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

     
  Alliance Data Systems Corporation, as a Guarantor
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

     
  ADS Alliance Data Systems, Inc., as a Guarantor
     

 By /s/ Robert P Armiak
 

 
 

 

   Name Robert P Armiak, CCM
   Title Sr. Vice President, Treasurer

[Canadian]

S-1



 

     
  Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Administrative Agent
     

 By /s/ Peter Stack
 

 
 

 

   Name Peter Stack
   Title VP

[Canadian]

S-2



 

       
  Bank of Montreal, individually and as Letter of Credit Issuer
       
  By  /s/ BEN CIALLELLA
 

 
 

 
 

   Name Ben Ciallella
 

 
 

 
 

 

   Title   
 

 
 

 
 

 

[Canadian]

S-3



 

     
  Bank One, N.A.
     

 By /s/ Michael M. Tolentino
 

 
 

 

   Name Michael M. Tolentino
   Title Director

[Canadian]

S-4



 

       
  Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
       
  By /s/ Gerald Girardi
 

 
 

 
 

    Name Gerald Girardi
    Title Executive Director CIBC world Markets Corp., as agent
       

 By    
 

 
 

 
 

   Name  
 

 
 

 
 

 

   Title   
 

 
 

 
 

 

[Canadian]

S-5



 

     
  Congress Financial Corporation (Canada), as a Withdrawing Bank
     

 By /s/ Carmela Massari
 

 
 

 

   Name Carmela Massari
   Title VP Loan Officer

[Canadian]

S-6



 

     
  JPMorgan Chase Bank, Toronto Branch, as a Withdrawing Bank
     

 By /s/ Drew McDonald
 

 
 

 

   Name Drew McDonald
   Title Vice President

[Canadian]

S-7



 

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

I, J. Michael Parks, Chief Executive Officer, certify that:

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Alliance Data Systems Corporation;
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 (b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 (c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

Date: November 5, 2004

/s/ J. Michael Parks

J. Michael Parks
Chief Executive Officer  

 

 



 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

I, Edward J. Heffernan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that:

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Alliance Data Systems Corporation;
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 (b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 (c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.

Date: November 5, 2004

/s/ Edward J. Heffernan

Edward J. Heffernan
Chief Financial Officer  

 

 



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

     This certification is provided pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies
the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2004 (the “Form 10-Q”) of Alliance Data Systems Corporation (the “Registrant”).

     I, J. Michael Parks, the Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant certify that to the best of my knowledge:

 (i) the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or
78o(d)); and

 
 (ii) the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Registrant.

Dated: November 5, 2004

   /s/ J. Michael Parks

Name: J. Michael Parks
Chief Executive Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 5th day of November, 2004.

/s/ Jane Baedke

Name: Jane Baedke
Title: Notary Public  

 

My commission expires:
October 23, 2008

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Registrant and will be retained by the Registrant and furnished to
the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

 



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

OF
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

     This certification is provided pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies
the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2004 (the “Form 10-Q”) of Alliance Data Systems Corporation (the “Registrant”).

     I, Edward J. Heffernan, the Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant certify that to the best of my knowledge:

 (i) the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a) or
78o(d)); and

 
 (ii) the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Registrant.

Dated: November 5, 2004

   /s/ Edward J. Heffernan

Name: Edward J. Heffernan
Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 5th day of November, 2004.

/s/ Jane Baedke

Name: Jane Baedke
Title: Notary Public  

 

My commission expires:
October 23, 2008

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Registrant and will be retained by the Registrant and furnished to
the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

 


